
For requests for further information 
Contact: Helen Davies 
Tel: 01270 685705 
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Environment and Communities 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 31st October, 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 
1HZ 

 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 

September 2022. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Local Planning Authority Review and Service  (Pages 13 - 90) 
 
 To consider an update on the progress made in connection with the Planning 

Services Deep Dive Review and to set out some of the challenges, opportunities and 
transformational changes needed to the service.  
 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors M Addison, Q Abel, S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair), M Benson, 
J Bratherton, J Buckley, L Crane, T Dean, A Farrall, L Gilbert, P Groves, C Leach, J Parry, 
S Pochin and M Warren (Chair) 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Thursday, 29th September, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Q Abel, M Benson, J Buckley, L Crane, T Dean, L Gilbert, 
P Groves, J Parry, A Critchley, S Hogben and J Clowes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Bayley- Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services 
Emma Fairhurst, Conservation and Design Officer 
Ralph Kemp- Head of Environmental Services 
 
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joy Bratherton 

(Councillor Steven Hogben was substituting), Councillor Ashley Farrall 

(Councillor Anthony Critchley was substituting) and Councillor Charlotte 

Leach (Councillor Janet Clowes was substituting). 

 
26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In the interests of Openness and Transparency, Councillor Mike Benson 

noted that he had received correspondence in respect of item six: 

Household Waste Recycling Centre Contract.  The Chair noted all of the 

Committee had been sent similar correspondence from a number of 

residents on the same item and agreed that this would not affect the 

judgement of any Committee Members. 

 
27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 04 August 2022 meeting be received 

and noted as a correct and accurate record. 

 
28 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were five individuals registered to speak on Agenda item 6: 

Household Waste and Recycling Contract:  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



1) Congleton Town Councillor Kay Wesley, Chair of the Community and 

Environment Committee of Congleton Town Council made the 

following points to the Committee: 

 Congleton was one of the biggest service centres in Cheshire East 

and was twice as big as five of the seven towns currently provided 

with household waste and recycling centres in the new contract; 

 The development of 4,000 new homes around Congleton; 

 The perceived lack of consultation by residents of Congleton on the 

new Household Waste and Recycling Centre (HWRC) contract; 

 Consistent complaints from Congleton residents to the Town 

Council about the removal of the previous HWRC in Congleton; 

and 

 The number of elderly residents, low-income families and single 

parents in Congleton who do not have transport to travel to 

HWRCs in other towns. 

Congleton Town Councillor Wesley asked the Committee to ensure the 

new contract included resident expectations, namely a HWR and Re-Use 

Centre in Congleton. 

2) Chair of Brereton Parish Council, Parish Councillor Andy Lindsay 

asked the Committee if a process to establish a new recycling 

centre in Congleton could be found and made the following points 

to the Committee: 

 The Eastern part of Brereton included the community of Brereton 

Heath which had doubled in size due to house building; 

 The Arclid recycling site closed in 2017, and since then signposted 

residents to the Congleton site, 8 minutes away, but now the 

nearest HWRC is 18-20 minutes away; and 

 There had been a 43% increase in fly-tipping in Congleton from the 

time the HWRC closed in September 2021. 

 

3) Congleton Town Councillor Robert Douglas made the following 

points to the Committee: 

 That in March the report on HWRCs to this Committee noted no 

implications for rural communities which he 
[...]
gement Plans for Alderley Edge, Macclesfield Town Centre, and 

Ollerton School Lane.  Each of the areas were part of a three-year work 

programme to review the conservation areas across Cheshire East. 

The appraisals had been subject to public consultation for 4 weeks and 

were part of a three-year work programme to review the Council’s 

Conservation Areas. 

Alderley Edge had received the most response (over 20), with over half in 

support.  There was no boundary change but confusion over the existing 

conservation area boundary had been identified. 

Clarity was given to the Committee by the Conservation and Design 

Officer, that new conservation areas were being considered all the time.  

There was a query about Macclesfield Town Centre, and Ollerton School 

Lane Plans being paid for by Town and Parish Councils but that Alderley 

Edge had been completed in-house at Cheshire East.  The Committee 

was advised that Alderley Edge had been on the risk for Heritage England 

for some time.  Town and Parish Councils had provided resources to 

enable the completion of the plans despite there being no heritage no 

threat. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously) That: 

a) the feedback from the public consultation be received and noted; 

Page 6



b) the Ollerton School Lane Conservation Area Appraisal (including a 

boundary review) and Management Plan be adopted; 

c) the Macclesfield Town Centre Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan be adopted; 

d) the Alderley Edge Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 

Plan be adopted; and 

e) that authority be delegated to the Director of Environment and 

Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Chair, to take all 

necessary actions to serve the Article 4 Direction on the identified 

buildings in the Alderley Edge Conservation Area. 

 
30 HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE CONTRACT  

 
Visiting Cheshire East Councillors Rob Moreton and Suzie Akers Smith 

attended the Committee and were given the discre
[...]
ers finding a site for a future HWRC in Congleton 

and arranging for the necessary funding to be put into the Medium-Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) at the next annual review.” 

Page 8



The amendment was seconded by Councillor June Buckley and the 

Committee debated the amendment. 

Councillor Janet Clowes proposed a friendly amendment to the one being 

debated: 

“That the committee establish a Working Group to look at future household 

waste and recycling centre provision with particular attention to provision 

for Congleton and to further look at the scope and remit of what the group 

should be.” 

The changes to the original amendment were accepted by Councillor Tony 

Dean and Councillor June Buckley. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously): That 

a) the successful procurement to maintain the current seven 

Household Waste Recycling Centre sites through the new contract 

from 1st April 2023 be received and noted; 

b) that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Environmental 

Services to take all necessary actions to implement the new 

Household Waste Recycling Centre Services contract; 

c) that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Environmental 

Services to introduce the service enhancements under the new 

contract as and when they can be afforded within the available 

budget; and 

d) a Working Group be established by the Committee to look at future 

household waste and recycling centre provision with particular 

attention to provision for Congleton and to further look at the scope 

and remit of what the group should be. 

 
31 MAINTENANCE OF GREEN SPACE  

 
Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services 

presented the report to the Committee.  

The Committee was advised that in 2021, the council became aware of 

some parcels of amenity green space it maintains which were being 

marketed for sale on the open market. 

Following a wider review, 547 parcels of land were identified as being 

maintained by but not in council ownership.  Some of this land might 

simply not have been registered or there had been an agreement (e.g., 

closed cemetery). 

The Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions, clarity was 

sought as to ensuring this did not happen again in light of new house 

builds across the borough. 

The Committee was advised there were two options, either land was 

transferred, or the developer established a management company.    

Page 9



The Committee was advised that Environmental Services was trialling 

different ways of managing green space, including re-wilding to enhance 

the biodiversity. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously) That: 

a) Within 12-months a review of those plots of land not in the 

ownership of the Council that it has historically maintained to 

identify options for future management and maintenance be 

approved; and 

b) the continued maintenance of those plots of land it has historically 

maintained until the review is completed unless the landowner 

withdraws permission for the Council to maintain it be approved. 

 
32 REPORTING OF OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the officer decisions taken following a delegation from the Committee 

be received and noted. 

 
33 STANDING ITEM: MEMBER ADVISORY PANEL: CHESHIRE EAST 

PLANNING PROCESS REVIEW  
 
Councillor Tony Dean, Chair of the Member Advisory Panel for Planning 

updated the Committee on progress to date.  The Deep-Dive Planning 

report was now scheduled for a special committee date in October, delays 

had occurred due to the numbers of people who needed to be consulted. 

The report has already seen effective change and the backlog of 

applications was reducing.   

RESOLVED: 

That the update be received and noted. 

 
34 STANDING ITEM: MEMBERS ADVISORY PANEL: CHESHIRE EAST 

CEMETERIES STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services updated the 

Committee on work to date.  There was planned public engagement on the 

draft objectives agreed by the Panel.  Effective communication was 

needed to ensure it was clear to the public that the land in Sandbach, has 

been accepted for cemeteries plus the address of any public concerns.  

The MAP had a scheduled meeting for Monday. 

RESOLVED: 

That the update be received and noted. 

Page 10



 
35 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services advised the 

Committee that there had been some items added to the Work 

Programme since the last meeting, this included a change to publication, 

the mid-year performance was now scheduled for 2 February 2023. 

The Committee noted concern of the mid-year review late Jan/Feb 2023 

and the MTFS at the same time.   

RESOLVED: 

That the Work Programme be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.01 pm 
 

Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Environment and Communities Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
31 October 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Local Planning Authority Review and Service 
Transformation  

 
Report of: 

 
Jayne Traverse, Executive Director of Place 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
EC/20-22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report is to provide an update on the progress made in connection with 

the Planning Services Deep Dive Review and to set out some of the 

challenges, opportunities and transformational changes needed to the 

service.   

 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1 A ‘Deep Dive’ review of the planning service was undertaken, led by the 

Executive Director of Place, to consider how the Local Planning Authority 

(LPA) is performing in the context of its statutory and regulatory obligations, 

and to understand how the Planning Service is delivering against the vision 

and objectives of the Council’s Local Plan Strategy 2010-2030, and the 

Corporate Plan 2021-2025. 

 

2.2 The review was needed because of an increase of undetermined planning 

applications which had resulted in a backlog and consequent delays in 

decision making. This has resulted in an increase in complaints about the 

service. The LPA Review and Service Transformation Report can be found 

at Appendix 1 to this report, which details service improvements needed to 

reduce the backlog more quickly, and actions necessary to modernise the 

service. It also identifies those service areas which still need to be subject 

of a more detailed review as part of a modernisation plan. 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

2.3 The teams face many challenges. To deliver a quality planning service it is 

necessary to make some changes so that it is able to better respond to the 

various demands placed on it. A restructure is proposed, including a review 

of staffing resources and structures, to enable the service to develop, grow 

and flourish.  

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the findings and recommendations of the Local Planning Authority 

Review and Service Transformation report be endorsed (Appendix 1). 

3.2. To note and endorse the establishment of a Transformation Board to 

oversee the Modernisation Plan which is to be chaired by the Executive 

Director of Place. 

3.3. That Members note and endorse the range of measures already 

implemented as part of the review, particularly in relation to reducing the 

backlog of planning applications.  

3.4. That a Member / Officer group is established to explore the process of S106 

planning obligations - as part of the Modernisation Plan. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations  

4.1 To ensure Elected Members are sighted on the challenges and measures 

needed to reduce the planning application backlog and the improvements 

required to transform and modernise the Planning Service. 

 

4.2 To ensure Elected Members are aware that the Executive Director has 

identified some additional areas of the Planning Services which need 

further operational review, the governance being put in place to manage 

and monitor implementation of the improvements, and proposals to improve 

monitoring and reporting of local performance and risks. One of the areas 

recommended for further review is S106; group leaders will be approached 

to nominate two Members each, to participate in a Member / Officer working 

group.  

 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. As an alternative, an external independent review of the service was 

considered. This was not progressed since the Executive Director of Place 

is a Chartered Town Planner with extensive experience of undertaking 

service reviews. Also, the Executive Director was new in post and therefore 

able to bring an objective and fresh approach to the review.   

 

Option Impact Risk 

Independent external 
review 

A full external review 
would assess the issues 

Delays in 
commissioning the 

Page 14



 

OFFICIAL 

however it could take 
some time to secure 
and appoint an 
appropriate external 
provider to do the 
review resulting in 
delays and potential 
additional cost. 

review could result in 
more issues and 
complaints for the 
service leading to 
reputational harm for 
the Council. Any 
alterations to the scope 
of the review would 
require further 
appointment and would 
result in more delay. 

Objective and 
independent to-the-
Service internal 
review led by 
Executive Director of 
Place 

Would deliver earlier 
understanding of issues 
and solutions, would be 
agile to adapt to new 
circumstances and 
emerging issues. This 
also allows 
improvement measures 
to be implemented in 
parallel with the review. 

Resources from 
elsewhere in the 
Council may be 
stretched due to other 
priorities, resulting in 
possible delays to 
completing the review.  

6. Background 

6.1 When the Executive Director of Place, commenced in post in October 2021, 

the Chief Executive Officer raised concerns about the planning application 

backlog and asked that
[...]
orkload issues and the scope of 

the review needed to be broadened. The Deep Dive focussed primarily on 

the Development Management (DM) functions, but it does also touch on 

other parts of the Planning Service. The Executive Director has identified 

some additional areas of the Planning Services which need further 

operational review, which will be undertaken as part of a Modernisation 

Plan (Appendix 2). 

 

6.6 The approach taken for the Deep Dive is similar to that of other recognised 

bodies who undertake LA reviews.  The process provided challenge and 

support from a team of officers from separate operational areas outside of 

the service, to give objective views of the service and its challenges. The 

reason this approach was chosen is because Members requested an 

objective review of the service and because it is a robust process, which 

focuses on specific issues or service areas, based on information provided 

by service managers, team leaders, individual staff and stakeholders. This 

approach was also important in order to minimise disruption to those staff 

managing and working within the Service, given the obvious difficulties 

managing current workloads within existing resources.  

 

6.7 Engaging Officers, Elected Members and customers in the process has 

been essential to help understand practices, processes and issues. The 

Deep Dive team worked collectively and individually to gather and analyse 

information. The Executive Director considered all the information made 

available to her during the Deep Dive and has developed the 

recommendations that are presented in this report.  

 

6.8 The process has involved initial feedback via a presentation to the Deep 

Dive Team by the Executive Director Place, to take soundings on draft 

findings and recommendations of the Deep Dive review. In addition, 

feedback was given in two staff sessions to the planning service by the 

Service Director, to cover the high-level findings and recommendations and 

to take questions from staff.  This is now being followed by detailed written 

feedback contained in the appended report. 

 

6.9 A number of significant issues had been impacting on the Service for some 

time. Increasing workloads, an aged and inefficient IT system in urgent 

need of modernising and replacement, loss of staff from the Service and 

Page 16



 

OFFICIAL 

vacant posts across all teams. There is a national shortage in technical 

professions making recruitment, manging and delivering the service much 

more challenging.  The DM service is operating at around 80% capacity due 

to vacancies.  

 

6.10 The COVID-19 pandemic impacted on the delivery of services, which 

together with a spike in applications being submitted, resulted in backlogs 

of applications that built over time. It is important to note however, there 

have been service challenges for some considerable time. COVID-19 safe 

working practices, recruitment challenges, problematic IT systems and 

workload volumes have exacerbated an already fragile service. Leaders 

and managers have worked hard to adapt to new challenges in the service, 

which were compounded by the pandemic. This situation would have been 

very difficult to manage, and leaders and managers should be given credit 

for their efforts to continue to deliver the service in such difficult 

circumstances. Staff within the teams also worked hard to adjust to the 

changes needed and to continue to deliver though this period. 

 

6.11 Many findings and recommendations from the review which were 

considered urgent, have been undertaken while this report has been drafted 

and finalised.  This twin tracking has developed out of necessity to make 

urgent progress and changes, particularly in relation to the backlog of 

planning applications.   

 

7. Planning in Cheshire East 

 

7.1. An efficient and highly performing Planning Service, with strong leadership 

is essential for a number
[...]
eighbourhood Plans and ecology, 

urban design and heritage work which all contribute to Place Shaping. 

7.5. Planning applications submitted to Cheshire East Council (CEC) for 

consideration must be assessed, as a starting point, in accordance with the 

approved development plans for the area – including Neighbourhood Plans. 

This gives a sense of the level of complexity for planning application 

decisions in Cheshire East. 

7.6. The LPA is also key to delivering the Corporate Plan, which promotes 

transparent decision making, through being an open and enabling 

organisation, and a thriving and sustainable place. It states it will develop 

services of the council through regular communication and engagement 

with all residents 

7.7. The LPA is outward facing; having many customers with different 

expectations and needs. It includes complex legislation and guidance and 

relies on input from a variety of consultees and other bodies, including the 

public who might be impacted by the proposals - to inform its professional 

planning assessment and decision making.  The challenges associated with 

leading and managing these services should not be underestimated.  

8. Findings of the Review 

8.1  The findings from the Deep Dive review are detailed in the report, at 

Appendix 1 with proposed recommendations to tackle the backlog of 

planning applications and further actions needed to transform and 

modernise the Service. The following seven key themes have emerged: 

1. Capacity, workload and recruitment; 
2. Culture and leadership; 
3. Processes and use of technology; 
4. Customer experience; 
5. Policy and governance; 
6. Members; and 
7. Managing the transformation. 

 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

OFFICIAL 

8.2.1 Capacity, workload and recruitment 

 

8.2.1.1 In order to understand the backlog, it is useful to first appreciate the 

planning application process – that it is prescribed in legislation and 

national guidance. Planning applications are sub
[...]
o review the format and develop training 
sessions around some of the key policy principles.  As part of continuous 
improvement and learning observing other LPA Planning Committees of 

Page 26



 

OFFICIAL 

comparable size and complexity could help with this.  It is also considered 
necessary for training for Members on the Councillors Planning Code of 
Conduct, as set out in the CEC Constitution; Chapter 4 part 4, in relation to 
planning matters, to provide clarity on procedural and legal requirements as 
part of a wider training programme. 
 

8.2.6.4 It is considered that Members need to be engaged more throughout the 
planning process. The ability to do this is being restricted by the volume of 
work and staff capacity. The Service will develop a protocol for this and the 
Executive Director will be mindful of this capacity need when undertaking 
the restructure of the Service.  

 

9.1.7 Managing the Transformation  

 

9.1.7.1 Due to the extent and scale of changes proposed it is clear that some 

improvements to service delivery can be implemented faster than others, 

whilst some changes may take longer to embed, and impacts be realised - 

especially if they are dependent upon other factors such as implementation 

of the new IT system and updates to processes that sit beyond the Planning 

Service.  

 

9.1.7.2 The recommendations detailed in the LPA Review and Service 

Transformation Report will inform the content of a detailed Modernisation 

Plan for the Service. Progress against the Modernisation Plan will be 

monitored regularly and reported to the Environment and Communities 

Committee.  In addition, a new Planning Services Transformation Board is 

being established to oversee progress against the Modernisation Plan. It 

will be chaired by the Executive Director of Place. The exact composition of 

the Board is currently being developed. 

 

9.1.7.3 Next steps of the review will include working with management and wider 

teams on a de
[...]
n application requires amendment this creates further 
delay to decision making, but this can be a positive way for the LPA to secure quality 
development schemes.  A balanced approach regarding the process of amendments will be 
needed which accommodates opportunity for improving development proposals whilst 
maintaining reasonable decision timescales. 

The review heard that the backlog is also creating additional enforcement complaints, as some 
applicants frustrated with the delays, are commencing development before receiving consent.   

A lack of engagement and feedback on applications and enforcement complaints is a further 
concern. There are opportunities for the service to improve customer information and contact 
– this will be addressed as part of the Modernisation Action Plan. 

It is therefore recommended that additional local performance indicators are introduced to 
monitor validation, ‘extension of time’, applications over 26 weeks old, enforcement complaints 
and customer satisfaction. These should have CLT and Elected Member oversight.  

Benchmarking of Fees and Value for Money (VFM) 

CEC last undertook a full benchmarking exercise many years ago using the Planning Advisory 
Service (PAS) model at the time. It was part of a benchmarking club with other councils’ during 
2011. It is recommended that a further exercise is undertaken as an action of the review.  

6. Key Themes Emerging 
The following themes have emerged during the review work: 

1. Capacity, workload, and recruitment; 

2. Culture and leadership;  

3. Processes and use of technology;  

4. Customer experience;  

5. Policy and governance;  

6. Members; and 

7. Managing the transformation. 

7. Themes and Recommendations 

7.1 Capacity, Workload, and Recruitment – Overview 

7.1.1 The Team 

Team Members are talented, enthusiastic, with an evidenced willingness from many to 
develop their skills and knowledge while being committed to CEC. Staff are working hard, 
however some ar

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Monday, 31st October, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Addison, J Bratherton, J Buckley, L Crane, T Dean, A Farrall, 
L Gilbert, P Groves and C Leach 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Bayley- Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Gowing- Interim Planning Service Review Lead 
David Malcolm- Head of Planning 
Fiona Seddon- Place Business Manager 
Jayne Traverse- Executive Director of Place 
 

 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Quentin Abel, 

Councillor Jonathan Parry and Councillor Mike Benson (Councillor Mary 

Addison was substituting). 

 
37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting 29 September 2022 be 

accepted as a correct and accurate record. 

 
39 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public registered who wished to speak. 

 
40 LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY REVIEW AND SERVICE  

 



Jayne Traverse, Executive Director of Place introduced the report.  Jane 

Gowing, Interim Planning Service Review Lead was in attendance and had 

assisted in the production of the report. 

The Committee was advised that a team of officers had been brought 

together in January 2022 and had been tasked with reviewing the planning 

backlog and the systems supporting the planning service.  The review was 

not an inspection, it was a thorough improvement focussed review of the 

Planning service including best practice and outside services such as 

Legal, Democratic Services and Statutory Consultees. 

The Committee was advised the review had gathered information including 

published Committee meetings, face to face meetings, over 200 

comments from staff including ideas for improvement.  Applicants, agents 

and Member’s complaints had been reviewed including the Member 

Advisory Panel from this Committee.   

The Committee was advised that prior to the pandemic, the service was 

fragile, busy and dealt with complex work.  Cheshire East Council is the 

eighth busiest planning service in the country and processed the most 

applications in the Northwest. 

There were seven themes to the report recommendations: 

1) Capacity, Workload and Recruitment; 

2) Culture and Leadership, encouraging innovation; 

3) Processes and Use of Technology; 

4) Customer Experience;  

5) Policy and Governance;  

6) Members; and 

7) Managing the Transformation. 

 

The Executive Director of Place advised that one of the major issues in 

relation to the backlog of applications was due to the aging ICT system 

and that a more modern system was in the process of being implemented. 

Reassurances were given to the Committee that: 

 all major applications had been allocated to officers as they were 

received, but the applications held in the backlog related to minor 

and household applications; 

 the backlog had reduced and more applications were being 

processed than received; 

 the contract to procure Capita to assist with the applications had 

been extended, to date 1500 had been processed this way with 

capacity for an additional 500; 

 Career graded posts had been appointed to; 

 A 2-day fast tracking event resulted in 200 applications being 

determined; and 



 Site visit protocol changes had been implemented using 

photographs and video evidence to support applications, in line with 

best practice within other local authorities. 

 

In summary, the Executive Director of Place noted that there was excellent 

work within the planning service and this included enthusiastic staff who 

were committed to Cheshire East Council.  Next steps were to implement 

the Modernisation Plan, it was envisaged this would evolve over time and 

have an officer accountable for each of the actions.  The Modernisation 

Plan would include additional areas to look at in more detail including 

Section 106, ICT Systems and Enforcement.  The Transformation Board 

would have oversight and drive through the outlined recommendations and 

this Committee would receive updates on progress..   

The Chair welcomed the comprehensive report and how it objectively 

reviewed the service acknowledging the areas for attention and wide 

demands placed on the service.  The Chair noted that whilst some actions 

could happen now, some actions could take a couple of years to complete.  

The Chair extended the thanks of the Committee to the Executive Director 

of Place, the Deep Dive Team, Staff within the Planning Service and the 

Member Advisory Panel chaired by Councillor Tony Dean. 

The Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions and noted that: 

 Improvements in planning training for Councillors at Borough and 

Town and Parish Council level should reduce issues to officers; and 

 Members raised concerns about the Planning Portal, although 

acknowledged that this was managed by central government, it was 

difficult to use and caused frustrations from residents which was 

reputationally damaging for the Council. 

 

There was some discussion about the enforcement planning function and 

if the council should be more robust in its approach to enforcement.   

The Executive Director of Place advised that the enforcement team 

worked within legal and statutory parameters and part of that was the need 

to give time for applicants to apply for retrospective planning permission.  

One of the roles the council had been unable to recruit to was the 

Monitoring and Compliance Officer which could strengthen future 

enforcement work.   

Reassurances were given to the Committee that: 

 best practice from other authorities (such as Cornwall and Wiltshire) 

would be proactively sought as well as an effort to formalise 

networking with other local authorities; 

 the work from this report had a communication plan to ensure 

messages reached the appropriate communities and stakeholders; 



 the refresh in joint Member and Officer planning training would seek 

to address non-material planning considerations being debated 

during planning committee meetings; 

 the new ICT system should speed up planning processes and 

reduce repeat complaints that were often applicants chasing their 

applications.  ; and   

 the enforcement team had showcased a couple of successful 

prosecutions to help educate residents in what could and couldn’t 

be done through the planning process in turn helping to reduce the 

workload for officers.   

 

RESOLVED (Unanimously): That: 

a) the findings and recommendations of the Local Planning Authority 

Review and Service Transformation report be received and noted; 

b) the establishment of a Transformation Board to oversee the 

Modernisation Plan which is to be chaired by the Executive Director 

of Place be received and noted; 

c) the range of measures already implemented as part of the review, 

particularly in relation to reducing the backlog of planning 

applications be received and noted; and 

d) That a Member / Officer group be established, following the findings 

of the proposed Section 106 funding Internal Audit, to explore the 

process of Section 106 planning obligations as part of the 

Modernisation Plan. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 3.21 pm 
 

Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


